

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| -----X | : | |
| THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF | : | |
| THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA, | : | 06 CV 2469 (HB)(AJP) |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor, | : | |
| | : | |
| -against- | : | ORAL ARUGMENT REQUESTED |
| | : | |
| GRENADA, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant/Judgment Debtor. | : | |
| -----X | : | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AND TO COMPEL**

Paul E. Summit (PS 6263)
Andrew T. Solomon (AS 9200)
Emily A. Samuels (ES 0302)
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10104
(212) 660-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

ARGUMENT7

 I. Grenada is in Contempt of the March 1 Order8

 II. This Court Should Compel Grenada to Comply with Outstanding Discovery.....10

 A. The Motion to Compel is Necessary.....10

 B. Grenada’s Responses to the Outstanding Discovery are Incomplete and
 Must be Supplemented.....10

 II. Ex-Im Bank is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Banco Central Del Paraguay v. Paraguay Humanitarian Foundation, Inc.,
 No. 01 Civ. 9649 (JFK), 2007 WL 747814 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007)18

Bank of Credit and Commerce International. (Overseas) Ltd. v. Tamraz,
 No. 97 Civ. 4759 (SHS), 2006 WL 1643202 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006).....8, 10

British International Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.,
 No. 90 Civ.2370 (JFK)(FM), 2000 WL 713057 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2000).....18

Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio, 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....8

Daval Steel Products v. M/V Fakredine, 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991)8

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank, 68 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....8

First City, Texas Houston N.A. v. Rafidain Bank, 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)7

Lamar Finance Corp. v. Adams, 918 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1990).....9

Magnaleasing, Inc. v. Staten Island Mall, 76 F.R.D. 559 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....7

Matthews v. USAIR, Inc., 882 F. Supp. 274 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)18

National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc., 427 U.S. 639 (1976)8

Riley v. United Air Lines, Inc., 32 F.R.D. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)10

United States v. United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....9

Willy v. Coastal Corp., 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 19619

Fed. R. Civ. P. 331

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(3)(B)(iii)1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(4).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(a)(i)-(vii)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(C)8, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2).....2, 7

The Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China (“Ex-Im Bank”), by its attorneys, Sullivan & Worcester LLP, submits this Memorandum of Law in support of its (a) Motion for Contempt Sanctions against judgment debtor Grenada (“Grenada”) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2) and (b) Motion to Compel Grenada’s complete responses to Ex-Im Bank’s outstanding discovery pursuant to Fed. Rules Civ. P. 33, 37(a)(3)(B)(iii), and 69.
